UNOFFICIAL COPY

Dock. 2408828218 Fee: $107.00
KAREN A. YARBROUGH
COOK COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE

This Document Prcparcd By: Date 3/8/2024 4:.02 PM Pg: 1 of 8

EDNA KENDRICK

FLAGSTAR BANK, N.A.

88300 BAYMEADOWS WAY WES'T, SUITE 400
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32256

800-393-4887 '

When Recorded Mail To:

TIMIOS

5716 CORSA AVE, SUITE 102
WESTLAKE VILLAGE, CA 91362

Tax/Parcel #: 20-29:321-001 :

fspace Above This Line for Recording Data)
Original Principal Amow(¢©%829%9,475.00 . FHA\VA Case No.:703 138.1700792
Unpaid Principal Amounc 5254,678.36 Loan No: 0505787598

New Principal Amount: $21837%2%

New Money (Cap): $0.00

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (MORTGAGE)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“,\greement™), made this 23RD day of JANUARY, 2024,
between LYNISSA WILBOURN A SINGLE WOMAN AND SQCRATES RODRIGU EZ, ASINGLE
MAN, AS JOINT TENANTS (“Borrower”), whoscaddressis 78018 ADA ST, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS
60620 and FLAGSTAR BANK, N.A. (“lender”), whoseddress is 8300 BAYMEADOWS WAY WEST,
SUITE 400, JACKSONVILLE, FL 32256,amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or
Security Deed (the “Security Instrument”), dalcd MAY 19,2022 7ad recorded on JUNE 27,2022 in
INSTRUMENT NO. 2217847100, ofthe OFFICIAL Records of{/OK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, and (2) the
Note bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument; vhich covers thereal and personal
property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the “Property”, located at

78018 ADA 8T, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60620
{(Property Address) '
the real property described being set forth as follows:

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED -1IEREFO AND MADE A PART HEREOF:

HUD-HAMP 11202023_356 0505787525
Page ]



2406828218 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In consideration ofthe mutual promiscs and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as

follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1.

Asof, FEBRUARY 1, 2024 thcamount payable underthe Note and the Security Instrument (the
“Unpaid Principal Balance™) is 1.8, §218,373.25, consisting ofthe amount(s) loaned to Borrower by
Lender, plus capitalized intercst and other amounts capitalized, which is limited to escrows,and any
legal fees and related foreclosure costs that may have been accrued for work completed, in the amount
of U.S. $0.00.

Paorrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender. Interest
will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 6.8750% ,from FEBRUARY 1,
2024 The Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of US. § 1,337.26,
begiawirgonthe 1871 day of MARCII, 2024,and continuing thereafter on the same day of each
succecainganonth until principal and interest are paid in full. If on FEBRUARY 1, 2064 (the
“Maturity Dat2)the Bomower still owes amounts under the Note and the Security Instrument, as
amended by this /i greement, Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date,

Ifall orany partof the Truperty or anyinterestin the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is
not a natural personand a beneficial interestin Borroweris sold or transferred) without Lender’s
prior written consent, Lenoar may reguire immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the
Security Instrument. '

If Lender exerciscs this option, Lenac! shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall
provide a period of not less than 30 days (rom'the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which
Borrower must pay-all sums secured by the SCcunity Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums
prior te the expiration of this period, Tender may”invoke any remedies permitted by the Security
Instrument without further notice or demand on Borioveer.

Borrower also will comply with ali other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security
Instrument, including ‘without limitation, Borrower’s covenints und agreements to make all payments
of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, cscrow items, impornds. and all other payments that
Borrower is obligated to make underthe Security Instrument; howeavay, the following terms and
provisions are forever canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in-prragraph No. | above:

(a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) proy ding for,
implementing, orrelating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the
Wote; and ‘ :

(b)  all terms and provisions ofany adjustablerale rider, or other mstrument or docun®ei that is
affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Sccurity Instrument
and that contains any such temms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above,

If the Borrower has, since inceplion of this loan but prior to this Agreement, received a discharge
ina Chapter 7 bankrupicy, and there having been no walid reaffirmation of the underlying debt,
by entering into this Agreement, the Lender is not attempting to re-establish any personal
liability for the underlying debt.

HUD-HAMP 11202023 356 ‘ losns787598

Page2



2406828218 Page: 3 of 8

UNOEFICIAL COPY

6. Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood orconstrued to be a satis faction or release in whole or
in part of the Notc and Sccurity Instrument, Except as otherwise specifically provided:in this
Agreement, the Note and Sccurity Instrument will remain unchanged, and Borrower and Lender will
be bound by, and comply with, all ofthe temms and provisions thereof, as amended by this Agreement,

7. Borrower agrees to make and execute other documents or papers as may be necessary to effectuate the
terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and
inure to the heirs, cxecutors, administrators, and assigns ofthe Bommower.

HUD-HAMP 11202023 356 0505787598
Page 3



2406828218 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Wltnes Whereof 1 hdvccmcuttd {his Agreement.

A YA,
Borrowcr ISSA WIL!@(N Dat

Borrow@m‘rﬁs Robm( Date

’

[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments)

BORROWEN ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of ILLINQIS
County of C,Ob (-
This instrument was acknowledgnd before me on Z/% /ZOZ‘H {date} by

LYNISSA WILBOURN, SOCRATIS RODRIGUEY (name/s of person/s acknowledged).

iMf Before me, {(name ofnotary), or this day personally appeared by means of interactive two-way audio
d

video communication (name of signer);-who is known to me or has provided satisfactory evidence of
identity in accordance with Iinois Govemnor JiB. Pritzker's Executive Order in Responseto Covid-19 2020-14
and Executive Order in Responscto Covid-19 2020-18 "to be the person whose name is subscribed to the
foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that thiy executed the same as their free and voluntary act and
acknowledged to me their prcscncc in the State of lllinois.

WN_MQ WWA (Seal)
ublic (signature) -

Notary Printed Name: am anCé %Lm a‘-' r’
My Commission expircs: 07 J? /20?/7 - -

1 '!Illllrmb
ok F Notary Public” ik g

Nr

: thiof‘ M.ﬂm

y 4

HUD-HAMP 11202023 356 [os05787598
Page 4



2406828218 Page: 5 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, the Lender has executed this Agreement,

FLAGSTAR BANK, N.A.

84 gjoM

By / {print name) fRana Nascalledh Date
(title) AYTI . S gnor

[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

A notary pubﬁcio.' utaer officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who
signed the documen? toswhich this certificate is attached, and notthe truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that

document.

State of (/A' S )

County of \

On 2’3[2-” b forem_ 'mdda @Wﬁ' Notary Public, personally
i & Nosalbety

appeared g.m .~ __.whoproved tome on the basis of satisfactory evidenceto be
the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscniéd o the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their uthesized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s)on
the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon benalf uf which the person(s)acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the lawa ' the State of Califonia that the foregoing paragraph
is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

signaiure__ < e _KOreSe— | (Seal)
Stgnature of Nc&a@ Public
-
IMLEUA CARCIA E
Notary Public ( Catifarnis

Los Angeles Jauntu H
Commission # 2434833 i
~

My Lomm. Expires Jan 17 ot s
L 4

HUD-HAMP 11202023 356 {Bos0s787598
' Page 5



2406828218 Page. 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

- EXHIBIT A
BORROWER(S): LYNISSA WILBOURN A SINGLE WOMAN AND SOCRATES
RODRIGUEZ, A SINGLE MAN, AS JOINT TENANTS
LOAN NUMBER: 0505787598
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

The lang referred to in this document is situated in the CITY OF CHICAGO,
COUNTY Oy COOK, STATE OF ILLINOIS, and described as follows:

LOT 45 IN WILLiAM ESCH AND CLAUS F. P. KORSSELL'S RESUBDIVISION,
BEING A RESUBP1YISION OF E. P. GRISWOLD'S SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 36
IN THE SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST HALF OF SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 38
NORTH, RANGE 14 EASY OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, (EXCEPT
CERTAIN TRACTS CONVLEYED) IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

ALSO KNOWN AS: 7801 S ADA 51, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60620

HUD-HAMP 11202023 336 . B Ilos0s787598
Pape 6



2406828218 Page: 7 of &

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Date: JANUARY 23,2024
Loan Number: 0505787598
Lender: FLAGSTAR BANK, NA.

Borrower: LYNISSA WILBOURN, SOCRATES RODRIGUEZ
Property Address: 78018 ADA ST, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60629

NOTICE OFNO ORALAGREEMENTS

THIS Y¢RILTEN LOAN AGREEMENT REPRFESENTS THE FINAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
PARTIES .~ AND MAY NOT- BE CONTRADICTED BY EVIDENCE OF PRIOR,
CONTEMPORANYOUS OR SUBSEQUENT ORAL AGREEMENTS OF THE PARTIES. THERE
ARE NO ORALACREEMENTS BEFWEEN THE PARTIES.

Receipt of Notice. Thie/unidersigned hereby admit to having each received and read a copy of this Notice on or
before exccution of thedl.gan Agreement. “Loan Agrecment™ means one or more promises, promissory notes,
agreements, undertakings, sceurity agreements, deeds of trust or other documents, or commitments, or any
combination ofthosc actionsof dececnents, pursuant to which a financial institution loans ordelays rep ayment of or
agrees to loan ordclay fcpaymcnt of meaay, goods orany otherthingofvalue orto otherwise extend credit or make

a financial accommodation. -
A “z,{*b@c___
Borrower
LYNISS AWILBOURN }; f‘; '
Borrower . o\ )
S OCRATES RODR '
11202023 356 0505787598

Page 7



2406828218 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Date: JANUARY 23,2024
Loan Number: 0505787598
Lender: FLAGSTAR BANK, N.A.

Borrower: LYNISSA WILBOURN, SOCRATFS RODRIGUEZ
Property Address: 78018 ADA 8T, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60620

ERRORS AND OMISSIONS COMPLIANCE AGREEMENT

In consideration of FLAGSTAR BANK, N.A,

(the “Lerer’”) agreeing 1o modify the referenced loan (the “Loan™) to the Borrower, the Berrower agrees that if
requested by she Lender, the Borrower will correct, orcooperate in the correctionof, any clericalerrors made in any

document or/grcement entered into in conncclion with the modification of the Loan, if deemed necessary or
desirable in theteasenable discretion oftho Lender, to enable Lenderto sell, convey, seek guaranty or market the

Loan to any entity, wicluding without limitation, the Federal National Mortgage Association, the Federal Home Loan

Mortgage Corporation; thz Government National Morigage Association, the Federal Housing Authority, the
Department of Veterans A fluirs orany municipal bond authority.

The Borrower agrees (o comply with all such requests made by the Lender within 30 days of receipt of written

request fromthe Lender. Borrowdragrees 1o assume all costs that may be incurred by the Lender, including without
limitation, actualexpenses, legal [ees zaamarketing losscs, as a result ofthe Borrower's failurete comply with all

such requests within such 30 day time peripd.

The Borrower makes this agreement in ortiei 1o assure that the documents and agreements executed in connection
with the modification of the Loan will confeninio and be acceptable in the marketplace in the event the Loan is

trans ferred, conveyed, guaranlcod ormarketed by thcl ndcr . /
, /570
LYNISSA WILBO URN S 7/ Date
‘\ \/"_ 2 - S'z
SOCRATES RODRIGUEZ, Date
11202023_356 0505787508

Page 8



